

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO
CASE NO. 2016-0172 and 2016-0282

CITY OF CLEVELAND	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant	:	On Appeal from the Cuyahoga
	:	County Court of Appeals, Eighth
	:	Appellate District Court of
	:	Appeals Case No. 102835
v.	:	
	:	
BENJAMIN S. OLES	:	
Defendant-Appellee	:	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT CITY OF CLEVELAND

BARBARA LANGHENRY (#0038838)
Director of Law

KIMBERLY G. BARNETT-MILLS (#0073860)
Chief Prosecutor

JONATHAN L. CUDNIK (#0077308)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Assistant City Prosecutor
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 664-4850
jcudnik@city.cleveland.oh.us

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TIMOTHY J. McGINTY (#0024626)
Cuyahoga County Prosecuting Attorney

DANIEL T. VAN (#0084614)
ANTHONY MIRANDA (#0090759)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800
dvan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us
amiranda@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

JOSEPH PATITUCE (#0081384)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
26777 Lorain Road, Suite 708
North Olmsted, OH 44070
(440) 471-7784
attorney@patitucelaw.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

RUSSEL S. BENSING (#0010602)
600 IMG Building
1360 East Ninth Street
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 241-6650
rbensing@ameritch.net

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE
OHIO ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
LAW AND ARGUMENT	
PROPOSITION OF LAW I: The investigative questioning of a driver in the front seat of a police vehicle during a routine traffic stop does not rise to the level of custodial interrogation and any statements elicited do not incur the protections of Miranda....	
	1
A. The Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution and Section 10, Article I of the Ohio Constitution does not require a law enforcement officer to provide Miranda warnings when the initial questioning of a suspect who is removed from his vehicle and placed in the front seat of a police vehicle does not rise to the level of custodial interrogation.....	
	1
B. The Eighth District erroneously extended the holding in <i>State v. Farris</i> , in deciding that investigative questioning of a motorist during a routine traffic stop about alcohol consumption was tantamount to custodial interrogation.....	
	4
PROPOSITION OF LAW II: The evidence obtained independently in an investigation of driving under the influence during a routine traffic stop cannot be suppressed.....	
	7
A. Independent of the Eighth District’s ruling the evidence obtained independently in an investigation of driving under the influence during a routine traffic stop cannot be suppressed.....	
	7
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution

Section 10, Article I Ohio Constitution

PAGE

Cases

<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420, 104 S.Ct. 3138, 82 L.Ed.2d 317 (1984).....	2
<i>City of Cleveland v. Benjamin S. Oles</i> , 8 th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 102835, 2016-Ohio-23 (Jan. 7, 2016).....	2
<i>City of Cleveland v. Reese</i> , 8 th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 100579, 2014-Ohio-3587.....	8
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	7
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966).....	2
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	7
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 7 th Dist. Mahoning No. 06MA41, 2007-Ohio-1573.....	6
<i>State v. Farris</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 519, 2006-Ohio-3255, 849 N.E.2d 985.....	4
<i>State v. Serafin</i> , 11 th Dist. Portage No. 2001-P-0036, 2012-Ohio-1456.....	6
<i>Strongsville v. Kessler</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 71600, 1997 WL 476831 (Aug. 21, 1997).....	4

Statutes

R.C. 4511.19(A)(1)(a)

R.C. 4511.19(A)(1)(d)

R.C.4511.33
